date of transition to Ind AS. No goodwill impairment was deemed necessary as at 1 April 2021.

b. Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment and
Intangible assets as recognized in its Indian GAAP financial statements as deemed cost as at the transition
date

115

SHREEOSWAL SEEDS AND CHEMICALS LIMITED, NEEMUCH

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2023

c. Estimates

The estimates at 1 April 2021 and at 31 March 2022 are consistent with those made for the same dates in
accordance with Indian GAAP. The estimates used by the Company to present these amounts in accordance
with Ind AS reflect conditions at 1 April 2021, the date of transition to Ind AS and as of 31 March 2022.

d. Classification and measurement of financial assets/ financial liabilities
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the
facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

116

Previous GAAP
 Effect of transition

to IND AS
IND AS Previous GAAP

 Effect of transition

to IND AS
IND AS

Non current assets

 (a) Property, plant and equipment 326.49   -   326.49   372.23   -   372.23

 (b) Capital work in progress -   -   -   -   -   -

 (c) Investment Property -   -   -   -   -   -

 (d) Goodwill -   -   -   -   -   -

 (e) Other Intangible Assets -   -   -   -   -   -

 (f) Intangible assets under development -   -   -   -   -   -

 (g) Biological Assets other than Bearer Plants -   -   -   -   -   -

 (h) Financial Assets -   -

   (i) Investments 350.73   0.36   351.09   350.73   0.37   351.10

   (ii) Trade Receviables -   -   -   -   -   -

   (iii) Loans 253.01   (3.77)   249.24   3,871.89   (24.50)   3,847.39

   (iv) Other Financial Assets 106.47   (104.17)   2.30   6.73   (4.30)   2.43

  (i) Deferred tax Assets (net) 1.36   (1.36)   -   2.39   (1.47)   0.92

  (j) Other Non-Current Assets -   -   -   -   -   -

Total non current assets 1,038.06   (108.94)   929.12   4,603.97   (29.90)   4,574.07

Current assets

(a) Inventories 5,220.78   0.01   5,220.79  4,286.91   -   4,286.91

(b) Financial Assets -   -

   (i) Investments -   -   -   -   -   -

   (ii) Trade receivables 261.31   -   261.31   420.34   -   420.34

   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents 58.44   (2.30)   56.14   154.07   (2.43)   151.64

   (iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above -   -   -   -   -   -

   (v) Loans 102.86   (102.86)   -   174.51   (174.51)   -

   (vi) Others Financial Assets -   -   -   -   -   -

(c) Current Tax Assets (net) -   -   -   -   -   -

(d) Other Current Assets 40.37   213.10   253.47   17.72   205.73   223.45

Total current assets 5,683.76   107.95   5,791.71  5,053.55   28.79   5,082.34

TOTAL ASSETS 6,721.82   (0.99)   6,720.83  9,657.52   (1.11)   9,656.41

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a)  Equity Share capital 1,524.50   -   1,524.50  1,524.50   -   1,524.50

(b)  Other equity 1,576.93   (0.99)   1,575.94  1,988.79   (0.98)   1,987.81

Total Equity 3,101.43   (0.99)   3,100.44  3,513.29   (0.98)   3,512.31

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

(a)  Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings 170.02   -   170.02   124.64   -   124.64

   (ia) Lease Liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -

   (ii) Trade Payables -   -   -   -   -   -

   (a) MSME -   -   -   -   -   -

   (b) Other than MSME -   -   -   -   -   -

   (iii) Other Financial Liablities -   -   -   -   -   -

(b)  Provisions -   -   -   -   -   -

(c)  Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) 0.12   -   0.12   0.12   (0.12)   -

(d)  Other Non-Current Liabilities 4.80   -   4.80   4.70   -   4.70

-

Total non current liabilities 174.94   -   174.94   129.46   (0.12)   129.34

Current liabilities

(a)  Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings 2,008.43   -   2,008.43  2,390.48   -   2,390.48

   (ia) Lease Liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -

   (ii) Trade Payables -   -   -   -   -   -

   (a) MSME -   -   -   -   -   -

   (b) Other than MSME 25.21   -   25.21   71.75   -   71.75

   (iii) Other Financial Liablities -   -   -   -   -   -

(b)  Other Current Liabilities 1,283.97   127.84   1,411.81  3,372.57   179.96   3,552.53

(c)  Provisions 127.84   (127.84)   -   179.97   (179.97)   -

(d)  Current Tax Liabilities (net) -   -   -   -   -   -

Total current liabilities 3,445.45   -   3,445.45  6,014.77   (0.01)   6,014.76

TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 6,721.82   (0.99)   6,720.83  9,657.52   (1.11)   9,656.41

Note No. 1.4 : EFFECT OF IND AS ADOPTION ON STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31st March 2022 And 1st April 2021

Particulars

Opening Balance Sheet as at 1st April 2021 Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2022

117

Particulars Previous GAAP
 Effect of Transition

to IND AS
IND AS

Revenue From Operations 10,263.59   -   10,263.59
Other income 216.51   0.01   216.52
Total Income 10,480.10   0.01   10,480.11

Expenses
(a) Cost of materials consumed 8,516.09   (2,979.27)   5,536.82
(b) Purchase of Stock-in-Trade -   -
(c) Changes in inventories of Finished goods, stock in trade and WIP 933.88   2,979.27   3,913.15
(e) Employee benefits expense 192.94   -   192.94
(f) Finance costs 126.21   -   126.21
(g) Depreciation and amortisation 27.81   -   27.81
(h) Other Expenses 110.76   -   110.76
Total expenses 9,907.69   -   9,907.69

Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items & tax 572.41   0.01   572.42

Exeptional items -   -   -

Profit / (Loss) before tax 572.41   0.01   572.42
Tax expense:
Less:-   (a) Current tax 160.28   -   160.28
   Relates to prior period(current tax) 1.31   -   1.31
Add/Less  (b) Deferred tax (assets)/Libilities (1.03)   (0.01)   (1.04)

Profit / (Loss) for the year 411.85   0.02   411.87

Other comprehensive income
Item that will not be reclassified to profit &
loss Re- measurement gains / (losses) on
defined benefit plans.

 Remeasurement of the value of DefinedBenefit obliga on -
Less:- Income Tax -
Other Comprehensive income -   -
Total comprehensive income for the year 411.85   0.02   411.87

Note No.1.4 :EFFECT OF IND AS ADOPTION ON STANDALONE STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS
AS AT 31st March 2022

118

SH
R

EE
O

SW
A

L
SE

ED
S

A
N

D
 C

H
EM

IC
A

LS
 L

IM
IT

ED

N
o

te
s

To
 T

h
e

 F
in

a
n

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

e
n

t
fo

r
th

e
 y

e
ar

 e
n

d
e

d
 o

n
 3

1
st

 M
ar

ch
, 2

0
2

3

N
o

te
 -

 2

A
m

o
u

n
t

in
 R

s.
 L

ak
h

s

B
al

an
ce

 a
s

at

A
p

ri
l 1

 2
0

2
2

A
d

d
it

io
n

s

D
u

ri
n

g
th

e

ye
ar

Sa
le

s/

D
ed

u
ct

io
n

B
al

an
ce

 a
s

at

3
1

st
 M

ar
ch

 2
0

2
3

B
al

an
ce

 a
s

at

A
p

[…]

intangible assets). In accordance with Ind AS 101, the Company has tested goodwill for impairment at the
date of transition to Ind AS. No goodwill impairment was deemed necessary as at 1 April 2021.

b. Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment and
Intangible assets as recognized in its Indian GAAP financial statements as deemed cost as at the transition
date

c. Estimates
The estimates at 1 April 2021 and at 31 March 2022 are consistent with those made for the same dates in
accordance with Indian GAAP. The estimates used by the Company to present these amounts in accordance
with Ind AS reflect conditions at 1 April 2021, the date of transition to Ind AS and as of 31 March 2022.

d. Classification and measurement of financial assets/ financial liabilities
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the
facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

153

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

Previous GAAP
 Effect of transition

to IND AS
IND AS Previous GAAP

 Effect of transition

to IND AS
IND AS

Non current assets

 (a) Property, plant and equipment 395.90   -   395.90   445.32   -   445.32

 (b) Capital work in progress -   -   -   -   -   -

 (c) Investment Property -   -   -   -   -   -

 (d) Goodwill -   -   -   -   -   -

 (e) Other Intangible Assets -   -   -   -   -   -

 (f) Intangible assets under development -   -   -   -   -   -

 (g) Biological Assets other than Bearer
   Plants -   -   -   -   -   -

 (h) Financial Assets

   (i) Investments 0.73   0.36   1.09   0.73   0.37   1.10

   (ii) Trade Receviables -   -   -   -   -   -

   (iii) Loans 5.48   (4.09)   1.39   25.86   (24.83)   1.03

   (iv) Other Financial Assets 106.47   (103.86)   2.61   6.73   (3.99)   2.74

  (i) Deferred tax Assets (net) 2.87   (1.53)   1.34   4.16   (1.52)   2.64

  (j) Other Non-Current Assets -   -   -   -   -   -

Total non current assets 511.45   (109.12)   402.33   482.80   (29.97)   452.83

Current assets

(a) Inventories 7,466.92   -   7,466.92  8,909.02   -   8,909.02

(b) Financial Assets

   (i) Investments -   -   -   -   -   -

   (ii) Trade receivables 618.62   -   618.62   1,922.66   -   1,922.66

   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents 76.80   (2.29)   74.51   167.58   (2.43)   165.15

   (iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above -   -   -   -   -   -

   (v) Loans 552.86   (552.86)   -   485.06   (485.06)   -

   (vi) Others Financial Assets -   -   -   -   -   -

(c) Current Tax Assets (net) -   -   -   -   -   -

(d) Other Current Assets 42.40   661.08   703.48   19.76   514.27   534.03

Total current assets 8,757.60   105.93   8,863.53  11,504.08   26.78   11,530.86

TOTAL ASSETS 9,269.05   (3.19)   9,265.86  11,986.88   (3.19)   11,983.69

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a)  Equity Share capital 1,524.50   -   1,524.50  1,524.50   -   1,524.50

(b)  Other equity 1,800.88   (3.07)   1,797.81  2,344.43   (3.06)   2,341.37

Total Equity 3,325.38   (3.07)   3,322.31  3,868.93   (3.06)   3,865.87

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

(a)  Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings 550.53   -   550.53   447.10   -   447.10

   (ia) Lease Liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -

   (ii) Trade Payables -   -   -   -

   (a) MSME -   -   -   -   -   -

   (b) Other than MSME -   -   -   -   -   -

   (iii) Other Financial Liablities -   -   -   -   -   -

(b)  Provisions -   -   -   -   -   -

(c)  Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) 0.12   (0.12)   -   0.12   (0.12)   -

(d)  Other Non-Current Liabilities 19.80   -   19.80   19.70   -   19.70

Total non current liabilities 570.45   (0.12)   570.33   466.92   (0.12)   466.80

Current liabilities

(a)  Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings 3,760.66   -   3,760.66  3,710.62   -   3,710.62

   (ia) Lease Liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -

   (ii) Trade Payables -   -   -   -

   (a) MSME -   -   -   -   -   -

   (b) Other than MSME 144.58   -   144.58   314.93   -   314.93

   (iii) Other Financial Liablities -   -   -   -   -   -

(b)  Other Current Liabilities 1,290.31   177.30   1,467.61  3,372.58   252.52   3,625.10

(c)  Provisions 177.67   (177.30)   0.37   252.90   (252.53)   0.37

(d)  Current Tax Liabilities (net) -   -   -   -   -   -

Total current liabilities 5,373.22   -   5,373.22  7,651.03   (0.01)   7,651.02

TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 9,269.05   (3.19)   9,265.86  11,986.88   (3.19)   11,983.69

Note No. 1.5: EFFECT OF IND AS ADOPTION ON CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31st March 2022 And 1st April 2021

Particulars

Opening Balance Sheet as at 1st April 2021 Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2022

154

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

Particulars Previous GAAP
 Effect of Transition

to IND AS
IND AS

Revenue From Operations 24,051.69   0.01   24,051.70
Other income 9.97   -   9.97
Total Income 24,061.66   0.01   24,061.67

Expenses
(a) Cost of materials consumed 24,051.63   (2,500.15)   21,551.48
(b) Purchase of Stock-in-Trade -   -
(c) Changes in inventories of Finished goods, stock in trade and WIP (1,442.10)   2,500.16   1,058.06
(e) Employee benefits expense 248.50   (0.01)   248.49
(f) Finance costs 261.33   -   261.33
(g) Depreciation and amortisation 38.87   -   38.87
(h) Other Expenses 146.12   0.02   146.14
Total expenses 23,304.35   0.02   23,304.37

Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items & tax 757.31   (0.01)   757.30

Exeptional items -   -   -

Profit / (Loss) before tax 757.31   (0.01)   757.30
Tax expense:
Less:-   (a) Current tax 211.97   -   211.97
   Relates to prior period(current tax) 3.06   -   3.06
Add/Less  (b) Deferred tax (assets)/Libilities (1.29)   -   (1.29)

Profit / (Loss) for the year 543.57   (0.01)   543.56

Other comprehensive income
Item that will not be reclassified to profit &
loss Re- measurement gains / (losses) on
defined benefit plans.

 Remeasurement of the value of DefinedBenefit obliga on -
Less:- Income Tax -
Other Comprehensive income -   -
Total comprehensive income for the year 543.57   (0.01)   543.56

Note No. 1.5 : EFFECT OF IND AS ADOPTION ON CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS
AS AT 31st March 2022

155

SH
RE

EO
SW

AL
 S

EE
D

S
AN

D
 C

H
EM

IC
AL

S
LI

M
IT

ED
N

ot
es

 T
o

Th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
t f

or
 th

e
ye

ar
 e

nd
ed

 o
n

31
st

 M
ar

ch
, 2

02
3

N
ot

e
- 2

Am
ou

nt
 in

 R
s.

 L
ak

hs

Ba
la

nc
e

as
 a

t
Ap

ril
 1

 2
02

2
Ad

di
tio

ns

D
ur

in
g

th
e

ye
ar

Sa
le

s/

D
ed

uc
tio

n
Ba

la
nc

e
as

 a
t

31
st

 M
ar

ch
 2

02
3

Ba
la

nc
e

as
 a

t
Ap

ril
 1

 2
02

2
D

ep
re

ci
at

io
n

fo